JEJIO KOHBIT'MH B. POCCUN
(Kamo6a Ne. 15172/07)

JIEKJIAPALTUS

51, Teopruit Marromikus, [IpencraBurens Poccuiickoit @enepanuu npu EBponerickom Cyne
[0 IIpaBaM 4YEJIOBEKA, HACTOSIIMM 3asBIIAI0, YTO POCCUMCKUE BIACTH MPHU3HAIOT, YTO MEXKIY 29
nexabpst 2004 u 27 oxtsa6ps 2006 roma, Urops Kouwsirmn HuxonmaeBwu ObLT 3anepikaH B
CJIeICTBEHHOM u3oisTope HeT. M3-66/1 B CBepasioBCkOil 00acTH B YCJIOBHSX, KOTOPBIC HE
COOTBETCTBYIOT TpeOoBaHusM ctatbil 3 KoHBeHIINH.

Bnactu rortoBbl BblUIaTUTH 3asBUTEn0 cymmy EUR 7 500, kak copasennimuBoit
KOMIICHCAIUH.

[Tostomy Bnactu npuriamaror Cyd HMCKIIOYHTH JAaHHOE [Jell0 M3 chnucka aen. OHu
[0JIararoT, YTO HACTOSIIEE 3asBICHUE MOXET OBITh NPHUHATO CyIOM Kak "moOoW apyroi
npu4KrHe", ONpaB/AbIBasi MOPAa3UTENbHbIN ciaydail u3 cnucka gen Cyna, 0 KOTOPOM TOBOPUTCS B
crarbe 37 § 1 (c) KonBenuumu.

CymMma, ynoMsiHyTas BbIILIE, YTO JJIs MOKPBITUS JH000ro yiepda U MopalabHOIO Bpena, a
TaK)Ke pacxoibl U M3ACPKKHU, OyIyT CBOOOIHBI OT KAKMX-THOO HAJIOrOB, KOTOPbIE MOTYT OBITH
IPUMEHUMBI. JTO OyIeT BBIILJIAYMBATbCA B TEUEHHE TPEX MECALIEB C JIaThl YBEIOMJICHUS O
MPUHATOM PEUICHUU CYIOM B COOTBETCTBUU cO crarbed 37 § 1 EBporneiickoil KOHBEHLMH IO
paBaM 4ejoBeka. B ciiydyae HeymiiaTsl 3TOM CyMMbI B TEUEHHE YKa3aHHOTO TPEXMECSYHOIO
nepuoja, MPaBUTEIbCTBO 00S3yeMCsl BBIIUIATUTH MPOCTHIE MPOLEHTHl HAa HEM, OT HCTEUYEHUs
ATOr0 CpOKa M IO MOMEHTA BBIIUIATHI, MO CTABKE, PABHOM IPENEIBbHON T'OJ0BOM ITPOLIEHTHOM
CTaBKH 10 3aiiMam EBponeiickoro neHTpaibHOro 6aHka B T€UEHHUE MEPHOJ HEYIUIaThl, IUTI0C TPU
MPOLEHTHBIX ITYHKTA.

OTOoT miarex OyleT COCTaBIISATh OKOHYATEIbHOE PEIICHUE IO ey B COOTBETCTBYIOILEH
YaCTH.



CASE OF KONYGIN V. RUSSIA
(Application no. 15172/07)

DECLARATION

I, Georgy Matyushkin, the Representative of the Russian Federation at the European Court
of Human Rights, hereby declare that the Russian authorities acknowledge that, between 29
December 2004 and 27 October 2006, Igor Nikolayevich Konygin was detained in detention
facility no. 1Z-66/1 in the Sverdlovsk Region in the conditions, which did not comply with the
requirements of Article 3 of the Convention.

The authorities are ready to pay the applicant a sum of EUR 7 500 as just satisfaction.

The authorities therefore invite the Court to strike the present case out of the list of cases.
They suggest that the present declaration might be accepted by the Court as “any other reason”
justifying the striking the case out of the Court’s list of cases as referred to in the Article 37 § 1
(c) of the Convention.

The sum referred to above, which is to cover any pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage as
well as costs and expenses, will be free of any taxes that may be applicable. It will be payable
within three months from the date of notification of the decision taken by the Court pursuant to
Article 37 § 1 of the European Convention of Human Rights. In the event of failure to pay this
sum within the said three-month period, the Government undertake to pay simple interest on it,
from expiry of that period until settlement, at a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the
European Central Bank during the default period plus three percentage points.

This payment will constitute the final resolution of the case in the relevant part.



VBaxxkaembIii I ociogu,

Co ccruikoit Ha Bamm nucema ot 17 centsaopst u 3 HosaOpst 2014 roga, B pe3yibTare 4ero
MPABUTEILCTBO OBLIO TPEJIOKEHO TMPEACTABUTH JOMOJHUTEIBHBIE 3aMEUaHUS [0 BBIIIE
3agBJICHUSI M JPYKECTBEHHOW NpPEIIOKEHUsT 00 yperylupoBaHUU, TMOXKaIyicTa, ObITh
IpOMH()OPMHUPOBAH O CIETYIOIIEM.

1. IIpaBUTENHCTBO BHOBH MOATBEPAUTH CBOIO MO3HUIIMIO B OTHOIIEHUU IPEIIIOIAraeMoro
HapymieHus crathbil 8 KoHBeHIHH (32 OTKa3 3asBUTENs COOMIONATh MPABUJIO IIECTH MECSIIEB,
npexycMoTpeHHoro § 1 crareu 35 KoHBeHIINMH, 32 HCKITFOUCHUEM ).

2. Yto KacaeTcsl yCclIOBUI COJEp)KaHUs 3asBUTENS MOJ CTpakeH, CIeIyeT OTMETUTh, YTO
MPABUTENBCTBO TMPU3HATH HX HECOBMECTUMOCTH ¢ TpeOoBaHusiMu cratbu 3 KoHBeHIUH.
CornacHo mH(boOpMaIu, TPEIOCTABICHHON 3asBUTENEM B aHKeTe oT 27 okTsops 2006 1., ObLI
HampaBiieH B ¢y 14 ¢espans 2007 romxa oH ObL1 3aaepxkan B M3-66/1 cieacTBEHHBIN U30JITOP
CaepmiioBckoit obnmactu ¢ 29 nexadpst 2004 roma This mara moaTBepKIeH aIMHHUCTpALUCH
o0beKTa.3asBUTEb yKa3all B CBOEM BHUJE NMPUIOKEHHUS, YTO OH ObLI 3ajiepkaH Ha 00bekTe "o
narel", yto Ha 27 okxtsa0ps 2006 roma (popma 3asBku Jlara noxamnucanusi). Toabko B €ro
JIOTIOJIHUTEIBHBIX MaTepHuasioB, mpeactaBieHHbIXx 11 wutoHa 2013, mogaHHBIX B OTBET Ha
3ameuanue [IpaBUTENbCTBA, 3asABUTEIb COOOIIMI Cydy, YTO OH ObL1 3aaepkaH B M3-66/1
uzonsatope 1o 17 HoaOps 2006 roma DOta wumHOpMamMs TakKe IOATBEPXKIACTCS
COOTBETCTBYIOIIUM CEPTU(DUKATOM OTAIMUHUCTPALIUS YIPEIKICHUS.

3. IlpaBUTENLCTBO CUMTAIOT, YTO HECMOTPS Ha TO, 3aJiepkaHue (PaKTUUECKUM 3asBUTEIIEM
B O0BCKTE MO PyKOH mpomomkanock n0o 17 HosOps 2006 roma Cpok €ro comepskaHus IOJ
crpaxkei mocie 27 oktsOps 2006 HE MOXKET OBITh MPUHITO BO BHUMAHHE M €r0 MPUMCHCHHUE B
COOTBETCTBYIOIICH YacTH JOJDKHA OBITh MPU3HAHA HEMPUEMIIEMON B COOTBETCTBHH C § 1 cTarhu
35 KoHBeHIIUHU, TOCKOIBKY Ka100bl 00 YCIOBHSIX COAEp>KaHUs MOJ cTpaxkeit ¢ 27 okTsi6ps mo 17
HOsiOpst 2006 ObUT MOMHAT €ero B MEpPBBIA pa3 Tmocie Oojee YeM MIECTH JEeT OT €ro
nepBoHauaabHOro obmieHus ¢ CyaoM U mocie 1e10 JOBOAATCS 10 CBEACHHUSI MPaBUTENbCTBA.

4. Takum oOpa3oMm, Ha OCHOBAaHWUHU JOBOJOB 3aSBUTENS, IMPABUTEIHCTBY PacCMOTPETh
*KanoOy 3asBUTENs MO cTarbe 3 KOHBEHIINY B YacTH, KacaroleiCsl yCIOBHUI €ro Cofep KaHusl MOJ
ctpaxkeil ¢ 27 oxtsa6ps 2006 roga mo 17 HosOps 2006 HempuemieMbIM U HpPEICTaBUTh
OJTHOCTOPOHHIOIO JIEKJIapalliio B OTHOUIEHUH JJIs1 BBIIEU3I0KEHHOTO.



Dear Sir,

With reference to your letters of 17 September and 3 November 2014, whereby the
Government were invited to submit additional observations on the above application and the
friendly settlement proposal, please be informed of the following.

1. The Government reaffirm their position as regards the alleged violation of Article 8 of the
Convention (except for the applicant's failure to comply with the six-month rule provided
for Article 35 § 1 of the Convention).

2. As regards the conditions of the applicant's detention, it should be noted that the
Government acknowledge their incompatibility with the requirements of Article 3 of the
Convention. According to the information provided by the applicant in his application
form of 27 October 2006, which was dispatched to the Court on 14 February 2007, he
was detained in the 1Z-66/1 detention facility of the Sverdlovsk Region from 29
December 2004. This date is confirmed by the facility administration. The applicant
indicated in his application form that he had been detained in the facility "up to date" that
is 27 October 2006 (the application form signing date). Only in his additional
submissions of 11 June 2013 lodged in response to the Government's observation, the
applicant informed the Court that he was detained in the 1Z-66/1 detention facility till 17
November 2006. This information is also corroborated by the relevant certificate from the
facility administration.

3. The Government believe that despite the fact the actual applicant's detention in the
facility at hand lasted till 17 November 2006, the period of his detention after 27
October 2006 could not be taken into consideration and his application in the relevant
part should be declared inadmissible in accordance with Article 35 § 1 of the
Convention, since the complaint about conditions of detention from 27 October to 17
November 2006 was raised by him for the first time after more than six years from his
initial communication with the Court and after the case was communicated to the
Government.

4. Thus, basing on the applicant's submissions, the Government consider the applicant's
complaint under Article 3 of the Convention in the part relating to the conditions of his
detention from 27 October 2006 to 17 November 2006 to be inadmissible and submit a
unilateral declaration with regard to the above-stated.



Barcode:
Wmpux-Kod:

'LE16.2 bis

CASE OF KONYGIN v. RUSSIA
Application no. 15172/07

fAl, HuxenoAnNUCaBWMIACA, HACTOALMM 33ABARIO, YTO A O3HAKOMMACH C YC/OBUAMMU NPUNOKEHHOM
AEKNAPaLMU rocy;apCTBa-0TBETUMUKA NO BbILLIEYKA3aHHOW anobe W 3aABASAI0, YTO:

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that | have taken note of the terms of the enclosed declaration by
the respondent Government in the above case and ! declare that:

1. E:] A NPUHMMAIO YCNOBUA AeKnapayun/ | accept the terms of the declaration

2. A He NPUHUMAI0 YCI0BUA AEKNAPALMKN NO CNEAYIOLIMM NPUYUHEM:
I do not accept the terms of the declaration for the following reasons:

™ 3aABuUTENb NPUHUMAET YCNOBUA AEKNApaLMM B YacTH CTaTbh 3 KoHseHuun. 3assutens — ]
HE NPUMHUMAET yCnoBUe AeKAapaLim B YacTu OTCYTCTBUA MPU3HAHWA HAPYLWEHWA CTaTbi

8 KoHBeHUMM no cregyowmm npuunHam: Bnactm Poccuu He npusHanu  dakxr
AONYWEHHOTO HapyweHWa B uyacTw cTaTbM 8 KoHBeHUMM M He 6GepyT Ha cebs
06:3aTeNbCTBO NPEAOCTaBUTL 3AABUTEANI0 BOIMELLEHNE NPpUYUHEHHOro Bpeaa; kanoba
OTHOCUTeNbHO craTbu 8 KoOHBEHUMM ABAAETCA  CaMOCTOATENbHLIM CEpbe3HbIM
TpeGoBaHnem NPU3HaHWA HAPYLWEHWA B 4acTu rpy6oro Hapywexna npasa Ha 4acTHYIo
KN3Hb, UMEIOWET0 NPU3HAKN CUCTEMHOTrO HapyweHWA. B €BA3M C M3NOMEHHbIM,
AeKNapauma BNacTe# B 4aCTU OTCYTCTBMA NPU3HAHMA HapyLWeHWs cTaTbn 8 KoHBeHumnK
A3eT OCHOBaHWA nonaratb, 4T0 Coobpa)eHnA YBaKeHUA K npasam qenoBeKa,_J
— NPM3HAHHOro 8 KoHBeHUWN 1 MpoTokonax K Heil, TPEGYIOT NPOLOMIKEHUA PACCMOTPEHWA
anobbl B YaCTM HAPYLUEHUA CTaTby 8 KoHnBeRruuu,

®amunus, uma, otuectso / Full name; 5

Noanwce / Signature:
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